
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 
 

3 - 10 

5.  BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE ("COALVILLE PROJECT") - 
UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Leader 
 
 
 

11 - 16 



6.  'GOOD DESIGN FOR NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE' 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder 
 

17 - 42 

7.  REVIEW OF HOUSING POLICIES  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Housing 
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

43 - 80 

8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information. 
 

 

9.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD PLANNED CONTRACTS BETWEEN APRIL 2017 
AND MARCH 2018  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

81 - 84 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A V Smith MBE 
 



98 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, G Hoult, J Legrys 
and M Specht  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

99. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

100. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R D Bayliss declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Ashby 
Neighbourhood Plan – Proposed Response to Pre-Submission (Part 2) Consultation, as a 
Member of the Ashby de la Zouch Town Council Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group.  
 
Councillor N J Rushton declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Ashby 
Neighbourhood Plan – Proposed Response to Pre-Submission (Part 2) Consultation, as a 
Member of the Ashby de la Zouch Town Council. 
 
Councillors R Blunt, N J Rushton and T J Pendleton declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item 11 – Leicestershire County Council – Procurement of Treatment facilities for Dry 
Recyclate Material, as Members of Leicestershire County Council.   
 

101. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

102. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017. 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

103. PROPOSED COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/20 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He highlighted to Members that the Council 
adopted its first Council Delivery Plan (CDP) in April 2005 and since then the CDP has 
evolved annually to reflect the changing environment in which the Council is operating. He 
advised Members that the Council had prepared a three year plan to tie in with the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and the plan would be refreshed annually to show what 

3

Agenda Item 4.



99 
 

Chairman’s initials 

had been achieved and to incorporate any new actions that need be accommodated as a 
result of external influences or policy changes. He informed members that the design has 
been updated to make it more engaging for readers and commended officers for the work 
that had been put into the new layout. 
 
Councillor T Gillard stated that he thought it was a good report that highlighted the 
Authority’s plans for the future. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that he was pleased to see that the document set out 
plans for Coalville. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The proposed Council Delivery Plan for 2017/20 be received and noted. 
 
2. The Plan’s content be endorsed and recommended to Council for approval on 21 

March 2017 and 
 

3. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the L
[...]
ecure provision off site. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that it was right that the server should be held off site to 
build resilience. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. Authority to award the contract for the Data Centre and Wide Area Network 
Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2020, be delegated to the 
Interim Director of Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder; 
and 
 

2. A contract extension of two months with the existing service provider be agreed 
and a waiver to the Council’s Contract Procedure rules pursuant to rule 3.2 of 
those rules due to the circumstances set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report to allow 
the extension to be awarded be granted. 
 

 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
To implement modern ICT network and infrastructure, replacing legacy infrastructure and 
consolidating suppliers. Also the provision of disaster recovery, business continuity and 
backup services which reduce the overall ICT infrastructure costs to the Council. This is 
contained within the ICT Road Map 2016 – 2018 
 

108. 2016/17 QUARTER 3  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members and highlighted the following headlines:- 
 

 In September 2016 the RSPCA, for a fifth time, awarded the Council a ‘gold footprint’ 
award, the highest achievable award for the provision and care of stray dogs and that 
the council was one of only fifteen Councils in the country that had maintained a 
service at a level to qualify for a Gold Stray Dog Footprint for five years. 
 

6



102 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 The annual Leisure Centre customer survey results showed that service standards 
have improved since the last survey in 2015. 
 

 The new community centre for the Linford and Verdon estate was completed on time 
in December 2016 and us
[...]
he Quarter 3 Performance Report (Oct – Dec 2016) be received and noted. 
 

109. FORMER TENANT RENT ARREARS, CURRENT TENANT RENT ARREARS, 
COUNCIL TAX, NON DOMESTIC RATES AND SUNDRY DEBTOR WRITE OFFS 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He advised Members 
that as there was no debts over £10k that required Cabinet’s approval for write off he 
would withdraw the first recommendation. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The amounts written off under delegated powers be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with proper accounting practices. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

111. LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - PROCUREMENT OF TREATMENT 
FACILITIES FOR DRY RECYCLATE MATERIAL 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. She 
reminded Members that Leicestershire County Council were to withdraw the dry recycling 
credits paid to the District and as such not only would it mean the loss of the credits but 
also a loss of income from the sale of the material, as the County Council would direct the 
authority where to dispose of the material and in turn the material would become the 
property of the County. Members were advised of the proposal for the tender bid to treat 
the material collected by the District. 

8



104 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that he hoped the authority was successful in its bid. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1.  NWLDC participating in the tender process for lot 6 (treatment of NWL dry 
recyclate material) be approved 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Director of Services in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder to make the best and final offer 

 
Reason for decision: To ensure compliance with the delegated approvals in Constitution 
 

112. EXEMPTION TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - 
CONSULTANCY SUPPORT FOR JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING MANAGER 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
advised that it had become apparent that additional support to the Joint Strategic Planning 
Manager to assist in the production of the Strategic Growth Plan was required and the 
award of the contract had been agreed by the ten partner organisations. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The grant of exemptions to the Council’s Contract Procedure rule 6.4 to allow the direct 
award of a contract for specialist consultancy services be noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The CPR requires that the exercise of the Statutory Officers’ 
discretion to grant exemptions is reported to Cabinet. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.32 pm 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 
 

Title of report 
BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE PROGRAMME 
("COALVILLE PROJECT") - UPDATE 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Richard Blunt 
01530 454510 
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Director 
Chief Executive 
01530 454500 
christine.fisher@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Officer to contact 
Business Focus Team Manager  
01530 454578 
barrie.walford@nwleicestershire.gov.uk     

Purpose of report To provide Cabinet with
[...]
e met with Leicestershire County Council to discuss a new design for 
Marlborough Square which has been created by the Council’s urban designer following 
agreement of the principles of design in October 2016. 

 
4.2 The project aim is to reduce vehicle domination of the square, reducing vehicle speeds, 

remove street clutter and make the square more flexible for events. The works will also 
make it easier for pedestrians (shoppers) to move around the square and improve the 
waiting areas for public transport users. 

 
4.3 £523,000 was allocated to the design and delivery of changes to Marlborough Square in 

July 2016. A further report may be brought to Cabinet once the cost has been formalised. 
 
5.0  COALVILLE POLICE STATION 

5.1 The Leader and Chief Executive are monitoring progress on the proposed sale of the 1.36 
acre site of Coalville Police Station on Ashby Road. The potential future uses of the site 
and its relationship to Coalville town centre is of interest to the Coalville Project. The site is 
advertised for sale by commercial agents APB Leicester for £750,000. 

 
6.0 MEMORIAL SQUARE 
  
6.1 Officers have met with Leicestershire County Council to discuss a new design for 

Marlborough Square which has been created by the Council’s urban designer following 
meetings with stakeholders such as Royal British Legion, local businesses and Arriva 
buses. 

 

13



6.2 The aim of the project is to enhance the setting of the Grade II Listed War Memorial 
upgrading the quality of the public realm through resurfacing works and installation of new 
furniture; to coincide with the 100th anniversary of the end of World War One in 2018. 

 
6.3 Once the scheme is agreed, a funding plan will be developed including external 

contributions and funding to support this development. This plan will include remedial and 
enhancement works on Memorial Tower, being led by the council’s Conservation Officer. It 
is probable that an application will be made to the War M
[...]
mme board meeting. 

 

16



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 
 

Title of report 
‘GOOD DESIGN FOR NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE’ 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

Key Decision 
a) Financial  No 
b) Community Yes 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Trevor Pendleton 
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Director 
Director of Services 
01530 454555 
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Officer to contact 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Tel: 01530 454782 
jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 

To report on the progress of the development of the Good Design 
SPD (“the SPD”), drawing Cabinet’s attention to the key issues 
and inviting Cabinet to adopt the document.  
 
The objective of the SPD is to formalise in policy the Council’s 
design expectations and design approach.  

Reason for decision 

By adopting the SPD, Cabinet will afford appropriate status to the 
document which will be a useful tool in pre-application 
negotiations. It will also provide a stronger policy basis on which to 
support decision making on planning applications and provide 
greater clarity and certainty to planning applicants.  

Council priorities 

Homes and Communities 
Green Footprints Challenge 
Building Confidence in Coalville 
Business and Jobs  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff 
None directly, however securing improvements to the design and 
layout of new developments takes more officer time than 
applications where  such negotiations are not undertaken.    

Link to relevant CAT None 

17

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Risk Management 
Risk management is set out within the Planning and Development 
Team Plan.   

Equalities Impact Screening 
No Equalities Impact Screening has been undertaken with respect 
to this report as none is required. 

Human Rights No direct implications.  

Transformational 
Government 

No direct implications. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

Report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

A 6 week period of consultation closed on 12 December 2016.  
 
Seven responses were received to the consultation which are 
detailed at Appendix 1. 

Background papers 

 
Good Design for North West Leicestershire 
 
Birkbeck, D. and Kruczkowski, S. (2016) Building for Life 12.  
 
Department for Communities and Local Government (2017) Fixing 
our broken housing market, HMSO, London.  
 
Department for Transport and Department for Communities and 
Local Government (2007) Manual for Streets, HMSO, London.  

Recommendations 

 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CABINET: 
 

(I) ADOPT THE ‘GOOD DESIGN FOR NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE’ AS A SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT.  

(II) NOTES THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL AND COUNTY COUNCIL’S 
ASPIRATIONS REGARDING THE USE OF 
STRAIGHTER STREETS AND THE POTENTIAL 
IMPLICATIONS FOR DEALING WITH PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS IN THE FUTURE. 

18

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/urban_design
http://www.udg.org.uk/publications/other-publication/building-life-12-2016-edition
http://www.udg.org.uk/publications/other-publication/building-life-12-2016-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/590464/Fixing_our_broken_housing_market_-_print_ready_version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/590464/Fixing_our_broken_housing_market_-_print_ready_version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfmanforstreets.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfmanforstreets.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfmanforstreets.pdf


(III) RESOLVES THAT THE DESIGN EXPECTATIONS 
ESTABLISHED WITHIN THE SPD WILL ALSO 
APPLY TO ANY LAND DISPOSED OF OR 
DEVELOPED BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL.  

(IV) DELEGATES TO THE DIRECTOR OF SERVICES, IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING PORTFOLIO HOLDER, RESPONSIBILITY 
TO IMPLEMENT MODIFICATIONS TO THE 
DOCUMENT AS DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2.  

 

1.0 BACKGROUND TO THE SPD  
 
1.1 Since 2007 the Council has been continually improving the design quality of new 

development without compromising the number of planning consents for new homes. 
During this time the Council’s reputation for design quality has been repositioned from 
being one of the worst performing authorities nationally to one of the best (evidenced 
within CABE publications, four Built for Life Commendations and securing the Urban 
Design Group’s Public Sector Award).  On 12 December 2008, Cabinet approved the 
introduction of an urban design initiative. 

 
1.2 The Council’s design expectations are now well known amongst house builders and 

Registered Social Landlords that build within the district. The SPD was written to formally 
embed these design expectations within the Council’s policy framework, and provide 
further guidance to support the Council’s submitted Local Plan policies relating to design. 
A working group chaired by Councillor Pendleton, Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Planning, enabled house builders to contribute towards policies contained within the SPD.   

 
1.3 The Council’s design expectations are aligned to ‘Building for Life 12’ (BfL) - a nationally 

recognised design quality indicator for well-designed homes and neighbourhoods.  
 
1.4 On 7 February 2017, the government’s White Paper entitled, ‘Fixing our broken housing 

market’ announced proposals to amend the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 to 
recognise the value of using BfL to improve housing quality, with the government 
encouraging local authorities to use BfL within plans and support decision making. The 
Council’s SPD is con
[...]
n the most efficient way. 

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer 

The report is satisfactory 

Consultees 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), Housing Service Management 
Team (SMT), Homelessness Working Group, Landlord Services 
Working Group, Tenants and Leaseholders Consultation Forum 
(TLCF) and Policy Development Group (PDG). 

Background papers 

Executive Board - 12 June 2007 – Approval of Housing Policies 
(Phase1) 
 
Cabinet – 18 November 2014 - Approval of Housing Policies 

Recommendations 
THAT CABINET APPROVES THE FOUR NEW AND REVISED 
POLICIES ATTACHED AS APPENDIX 1 TO 4 OF THIS 
REPORT. 

 
 
1.0       REPORT 

1.1 The Housing Service periodically reviews and updates the policies that provide Officers 
with a framework for delegated decision making when delivering services.  Attached to this 
report are three revised policies and one new one which require Cabinet approval. 

1.2 Anti Social Behaviour Policy  - revised (Appendix 1) – a major revision to the previous 
policy, which has been undertaken in partnership with our colleagues in the Community 
Focus team to ensure the approach we take in cases involving our tenants is consistent 
with that taken for private rented tenants and owner occupiers.  The policy also reflects a 
change of focus away from dealing with every reported case based on the tenants’ 
perception of the level of seriousness, to focusing on the more serious cases, and 
encouraging self help for lower level issues.  This approach will allow resources to be 
refocused n the more serious cases.  The revision also incorporates recommendations 
made by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel in their report following a review of our approach to 
Anti Social Behaviour.  
 

1.3 Tenancy Policy – revised (Appendix 2) – this policy was introduced as part of our 
response to the Localism Act in 2011.  The Government has anno
[...]


Document is Restricted

81

Agenda Item 9.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Building Confidence in Coalville ("Coalville Project") - Update
	6. 'Good Design for North West Leicestershire' Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1
	Good Design SPD Appendix 2

	7. Review of Housing Policies
	17 04 25 Cabinet Review of Housing Policies Appendix 1 SO CHECK VERSION 140317 no TC
	Appendix 2 - Corrected numbering
	17 04 25 Cabinet Review of Housing Policies Appendix 3 SO CHECK VERSION no TC 300317
	17 04 25 Cabinet Review of Housing Policies Appendix 4 SO CHECK VERSION 300317 no TC
	Housing Policies Appendix 5 Extract of PDG minutes

	9. Authority to Award Planned Contracts Between April 2017 and March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


105 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Bridges, J Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, J Geary, G Hoult, 
R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr S Bambrick, Ms C E Fisher, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, 
Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 

113. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Bayliss. 
 

114. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

115. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

116. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017. 

 
It was moved by Councillor R D Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

117. BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN COALVILLE ("COALVILLE PROJECT") - UPDATE 
 
The Leader presented the report to Members. He updated Members on the progress of 
the project and highlighted the following:- 

 
 That in phase one of the shop front improvement scheme 75% of eligible 

businesses or properties were in discussion with officers and 29% of eligible 
properties were either complete or progressing. 

 

 That in relation to phase two of the improvement scheme a Local Development 
Order was in place and 26 (41% of eligible properties) had expressed an interest. 
 

 Grant support had been agreed to for works to the frontages of two key buildings 
in the town. 
 

 Officers had met with Leicestershire County Council to discuss a new design for 
Marlborough Square which had been created by the Council’s Urban Designer. It 
was hoped that vehicle domination of the square and speeds could be reduced 
and make the square more flexible for events and easier for shoppers to move 



106 
 

Chairman’s initials 

around. It was highlighted that £523,000 had been allocated to the design and 
delivery and a further report would be brought to Cabinet once the costs had been 
formalised. 
 

 The Council is monitoring the progress of the sale of the former police station site 
and highlighting to potential buyers the work of the project. 
 

 Officers have met with Leicestershire County Council to discuss a new design for 
Memorial Square following meetings with stakeholders such as the Royal British 
Legion, local businesses and Arriva Buses. It was hoped that the project would 
enhance the setting of the Memorial to coincide with 100th anniversary of the end 
of World War One. Once the scheme was agreed external contributions and 
funding to support the project would be sought through a funding plan. 
 

 Officers continued to progress the plan for the Market Hall and five new traders 
had started trading. There were a number of Easter activities for young children 
over the Easter weekend and during the spring time the market would be 
participating in Love Your Local Market. 
 

 Work to provide more cycle rack provision and improve the existing racks in the 
town centre was currently underway. 
 

 The Coalville Heroes were now based in the Market Hall and they had recently 
held an event to engage the young people of the town to gage their thoughts on 
how and where public money was spent. In return for their time and thoughts the 
participants were given a food voucher. The turnout was excellent with over a 100 
young people. 
 

 Worked continued on the heritage and culture projects with officers working with 
Coalville Heritage Society. Plans were being developed to celebrate Palitoy’s 80th 
birthday and as part of the engagement process the Century Theatre would be 
hosting the Vienna Festival Ballet performance of Cinderella. 
 

 Officers continued to monitor all media coverage and had issued 10 press 
releases since the last Cabinet report. 
 

 The existing model of adverting ‘what’s on in Coalville’ continued and the poster of 
summer events was being worked on. 
 

The Leader advised that all the work on the project could not be carried out without the 
continued support of the stakeholders. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton stated that the housing development in the town was critical in 
bringing the mass to the centre and the work of the Coalville project helped to bring the 
developers to the town. 
 
Councillor R Blunt stated that when the project started two years earlier he would have 
been and is very happy with the progress that had been achieved. He put the progress of 
the project down to the hard work and determination of the Chief Executive, as lead 
officer, had put into the project through her drive and commitment.    

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made by the Coalville Project be supported by Cabinet 
 



107 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Reason for decision: Cabinet are updates on the progress of the Coalville Project. 
 

118. 'GOOD DESIGN FOR NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE' SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He 
reminded Members that over the years the authority has struggled with good design and 
now the authority had done a 180 degree turn with the Local Plan in the last phase. He 
stated that there had been a change in the quality of design for housing and the 
developments were not just at the building for life standard but at national prize winning 
standard. He informed Members that the document had been out to consultation and 
highlighted that some developers were unsure of what was expected. 

 
Councillor R Blunt thanked Councillor T J Pendleton and the staff in the planning service 
and the Urban Designer for the hard work that had been put into the design quality for the 
district and that he hoped that if developers wished to build in the district and move their 
applications swiftly, they would listen to what the authority expected. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T J Pendleton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The ‘Good Design for North West Leicestershire’ be adopted as a supplementary 
planning document.  

 
2. The difference between the District Council and County Council’s aspirations 

regarding the use of straighter streets and the potential implications for dealing 
with planning applications in the future be noted. 

 
3. The design expectations established within the SPD will also apply to any land 

disposed of or developed by the District Council.  
 

4. Authority be delegated to the Director of Services, in consultation with the 
Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder, responsibility to implement 
modifications to the document as detailed in appendix 2. 
 

Reason for decision: By adopting the SPD, Cabinet will afford appropriate status to the 
document which will be a useful tool in pre-application negotiations. It will also provide a 
stronger policy basis on which to support decision making on planning applications and 
provide greater clarity and certainty to planning applicants. 
 

119. REVIEW OF HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Director of Housing presented the report to Members. He informed Members that 
before them were three revised policies and one new policy that had been out to 
consultation with the relevant stakeholders, tenants and the Policy Development Group. 
He highlighted the following:- 

 
 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy had been revised following a review by the Tenant 

Scrutiny Panel and the policy also reflected a change of focus away from dealing 
with every reported case to allow officers to deal with the more serious cases. 

 

 Tenancy Policy had been revised due to a Government announcement that all new 
social housing tenancies must be fixed and no new lifetime tenancies. He stated 
that there was no start date for the changes but the revision put the framework in 
place for the changes once the date was confirmed. 
 



108 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 Compensation Policy had been revised following previous experiences and 
allowed best practice. 
 

 Private Rented Offer Policy was a new policy that was required following a change 
of legislation and gave the option to offer suitable privately rented accommodation 
to homeless applicants to whom the Council owed a rehousing duty. 
 

Councillor T J Pendleton stated that as Chair of the Safer North West Leicestershire 
Partnership he was pleased to see that the different services of the authority when dealing 
with anti-social behaviour were working to the same legislation, and content that the fixed 
term tenancy was in place if required. 
 
Councillor A V Smith stated that there were four excellent policies before them and felt 
that the Private Rented Offer Policy had been well thought out. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The four new and revised policies attached as appendix 1 to 4 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To provide a robust policy framework to guide the delivery of 
housing services 
 

120. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

121. AUTHORITY TO AWARD PLANNED CONTRACTS BETWEEN APRIL 2017 AND 
MARCH 2018 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. He advised Members 
that due to the length of time that the contracts would awarded for, the value would 
require Cabinet approval. He asked to be engaged in the contract and reviews relating to 
agency staff as that was one of the authority’s biggest expenses. 

 
It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Authority to award the contracts for (1) workwear, PPE and safety footwear, (2) cleaning 
consumables, (3) water and (4) agency staff be delegated to the Interim Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on this contract exceeds the authority 
threshold in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Before closing the meeting the Leader advised Members that it was the Chief Executive’s 
last Cabinet meeting. 



109 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Chief Executive thanked Cabinet for all the support that they had given her over the 
years and had never underestimated the support that she had been provided. She 
highlighted that when she had first joined the authority, under the previous administration, 
it had been Executive Board who had provided her with the support to make the 
necessary improvements. She informed Members that she had every confidence that the 
new Chief Executive would continue to deliver on the seeds of development and 
improvements that already had been sown in the District and the Council.  
 
On a personal note she thanked the Leader and Deputy Leader for the advice and support 
in ensuring their policies were being delivered correctly. She stated that mid-term was the 
right time to leave especially with the strength of leadership within Cabinet / Council and 
took the opportunity to thank the Management Leadership Team for their support and she 
knew that the authority would go from strength to strength. 
 
The Leader thanked the Chief Executive for all her support and felt over the years she had 
balanced the role with the right advice at the right time, adding that it had been a pleasure 
to have her sitting to the right of him during the Cabinet meetings. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.28 pm 
 

 


